[Chap.

Sec. 2. The district may levy the taxes required by law for the payment of such bonds and interest thereon without limitation as to rate or amount, and the levy of such taxes shall not cause the amount of other taxes, levied or to be levied by the district, which are subject to any such limitation, to be reduced in any amount whatsoever.

Sec. 3. This act shall be effective upon its approval by a majority of the members of the school board of Independent School District No. 196 and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved March 5, 1965.

CHAPTER 62—H. F. No. 369

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the sale of certain state owned property at public sale to the highest responsible bidder.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Public sale of state land, Stearns county. The commissioner of administration may sell at public sale, after competitive bidding, all the real estate owned by the state of Minnesota and situated in the county of Stearns and described as follows:

All that portion of the northwest quarter of the southwest quarter (NW $\frac{1}{4}$ of SW $\frac{1}{4}$) of section two (2), township one hundred twenty-six (126), range thirty-four west (34W) and outside of the right of way of the Little Falls and Dakota Branch of the Northern Pacific Railway included, lying and being in that strip, piece or parcel of land 50 feet in width, being 25 feet on each side of a center line described as follows:

Beginning at a point on the center line of the Little Falls and Dakota Branch of the Northern Pacific Railway on said land, said point being at station 1844 plus 40 of that branch of the Northern Pacific Railway as constructed and operated and being station zero plus zero of the proposed spur and strip of land; thence in a northerly direction a distance of 75 feet, to a point located 4 feet 8 $\frac{1}{2}$ inches west from the center line of said Little Falls and Dakota Branch aforesaid; thence deflecting to the left along a line making an angle of 6° 22' with the

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

center line of said Branch aforesaid, a distance of 20 feet to a point, thence deflecting to the left along a curve with a radius of $764-\frac{5}{10}$ feet a total deflection of 51° a distance of 680 feet to a point thence in a northerly and westerly direction a distance of 329.9 feet more or less to a point on the north line of said southwest quarter (SW ¹/₄) of section two (2) aforesaid, said last mentioned point being 123.2 feet in an easterly direction from the northwest corner of said southwest quarter (SW ¹/₄) of said section two (2) aforesaid. The land being above conveyed containing $9\frac{4}{100}$ acres more or less.

Sec. 2. Such sale shall be had after publication of notice of such sale in a newspaper of general circulation at least once during two successive weeks and a newspaper of general circulation in the county in which the real estate is situated. Sale shall be made for cash to the highest responsible bidder at public sale, after competitive bidding.

Sec. 3. The governor upon the recommendation of the commissioner of administration shall deliver to the successful bidder a quit claim deed covering the real estate sold to him in such form as the attorney general shall prescribe.

Approved March 5, 1965.

CHAPTER 63—H. F. No. 63

[Not Coded]

An act providing for withdrawal from the White Earth State Forest of certain lands in Mahnomen county and returning jurisdiction thereof to said county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. White Earth State Forest; withdrawal of lands. The commissioner of conservation may withdraw from the White Earth State Forest the following described lands located in Mahnomen county, to-wit:

The south one half of the northwest quarter (S $\frac{1}{2}$ of NW $\frac{1}{4}$) and the north one half of the southwest quarter (N $\frac{1}{2}$ of SW $\frac{1}{4}$) of section 35, township 146, range 39 west;

which lands in 1959 were released to the state by the county board of Mahnomen county pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Section 282.01,

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.